
 

 

 
Staff Report 

Oregon State Police Class “C” Variance 
File No. VAR-22002 

 

January 10, 2023 

Item Summary 

Consideration of a Class “C” Variance application to the front yard setback standard in Table 2 

“TOD District Zoning Standards” in CPMC 17.65.050(F) for the development of a building 

addition to the existing Oregon State Police facility. The 3.59 acre site is located at 4500 Rogue 

Valley Highway in the Employment Commercial (EC) zone and the Transit Oriented 

Development (TOD) District overlay. The subject property is identified on the Jackson County 

Assessor’s map as 37S 2W 03BD, Tax Lot 900.  Applicant: JE Dunn Construction (Kyle 

Boehnlein) & DLR Group Architecture (Kent Larson); Agent: Richard Stevens & Associates, Inc. 

(Clark Stevens). Associated Files: CUP-22002, SPAR -22007 

Staff Source 

Justin Gindlesperger, Community Planner II 

Background  

The Applicant is proposing construct a 24,420 square foot addition to the existing Oregon State 

Police facility aim to coordinate services and increase the efficiency of emergency response and 

services (See Files CUP-22002 and SPAR-22007). The proposal places the new building 33-ft 

from the front property line. The minimum/maximum front yard setback in the Employment 

Commercial (EC) zone is 0-ft, does not meet the TOD District zoning standards per Table 2, 

CPMC 17.65.050 and is subject to approval of a Class “C” Variance. 

 

Project Description 

The existing building primary façade is oriented towards Rogue Valley Highway/Highway 99 and 

located 110-feet from the front property line. A parking lot occupies this area. When the site was 

initially developed, the minimum front yard setback was 20-feet and parking areas were allowed 

between the right-of-way and the primary building facade. Since that time, the zoning 

designation and development requirements have changed making it legally nonconforming to 

the 0-ft maximum setback standard and the parking location. The proposal reduces the existing 

nonconformities by expanding the footprint towards the public right-of-way and relocating the 

existing parking area to the side of the building (Attachments “B-1”, “B-2” and “C”). 

The variance request is to allow the building to be setback from the front yard by 33-feet as 

needed to accommodate the proposed building addition and provide additional stormwater 

treatment facilities for the increased impervious area and security typical for the use.  



General Variance Discussion 

Variances are generally very difficult to justify. If approved, a variance allows development to 

occur contrary to the requirements of a specific code standard. To approve a variance, the 

Planning Commission must consider all evidence and testimony received and determine that six 

(6) approval criteria set forth in CPMC 17.13.500(C) are met. The criteria are set forth below 

and addressed in the Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”): 

1. The proposed variance will not be materially detrimental to the purposes of the Zoning 

Code, to any other applicable policies and standards and to other properties in the same 

zoning district or vicinity. 

2. A hardship to development exists which is peculiar to the lot size or shape, topography, or 
other similar circumstances related to the property over which the applicant has no control, 
and which are not applicable to other properties in the vicinity (e.g., the same zoning district); 

3. The use proposed will be the same as permitted under this title and city standards will be 
maintained to the greatest extent that is reasonably possible while permitting reasonable 
economic use of the land; 

4. Existing physical and natural systems, such as but not limited to traffic, drainage, natural 
resources, and parks, will not be adversely affected any more than would occur if the 
development occurred as specified by the subject code standard; 

5. The hardship is not self-imposed; and 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that would alleviate the hardship. 

Issues 

There are three (3) issues relative to this project as set forth below: 

1. Hardship. The OSP variance request states that the hardship to development is a 10-ft 

PUE that is exclusive of building construction, stormwater treatment requirements and 

security needs for the use.  

 

Comment: As noted in the Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”) and Supplemental 

Findings (Attachment “D”), the property has unique characteristics that prevent the 

building from complying with the standard setback for the EC zoning district. The 10-ft 

PUE was established prior to development on the site and current regulations prohibit 

locating structures in a PUE.  

 

The applicant’s engineer has stated in the Applicant’s Supplemental Findings 

(Attachment “D”) that the stormwater treatment requirements coupled with the existing 

systems necessitate the proposed location of the facilities. As shown on the Site and 

Landscape Plans (Attachment “B-1”, B-2”, “B-3”), the area needed for stormwater 

treatment occupies 22-ft necessitating the 33-ft setback.  

 

In addition to conflicts with regulations concerning PUEs and stormwater treatment, the 

Applicant’s Supplemental Findings reference federal guidelines for siting sensitive public 



buildings. According to the evidence supplied, critical emergency service uses such as 

this require increased setbacks from public right-of-way due to minimize potential 

security threats. The Oregon State Police facility is a critical emergency services and 

public safety facility that serves Central Point and broader region. Failure to grant the 

variance is inconsistent with federal guidelines. 

 

Based on the evidence in the record and the above analysis, staff recommends that 

there is a hardship to development of the subject property and is not self-imposed.  

 

2. Material Detriment. The OSP proposal places the expanded building footprint 33-feet 

from the front property line contrary to the 0-ft maximum setback.  

 

Comment: The existing facility is legally nonconforming to the front yard setback, parking 

lot location and design, and building design. As demonstrated in the Applicant’s Site 

Plan, Landscape Plan and Building Design Plan, all nonconforming situations on the site 

will be eliminated except the front yard setback. This nonconformity will be reduced from 

110-ft to 33-ft.  The hardship resulting in the need for this variance includes conflicting 

regulations that prohibit structures from public utility easements and requirements to 

provide stormwater treatment for impervious surface areas. The locations of existing 

easements and needed facilities conflict with the applicant’s ability to locate the building 

on the property line as required in the EC zone.  

 

Variances are designed to provide flexibility when circumstances prevent reasonable 

development and appropriate use of land, including but not limited to the need to 

facilitate fire and police protection, provide adequate community facilities and to promote 

health, safety, general welfare of the community.1 The overarching purpose of the TOD 

District is to promote efficient and sustainable development that increases transit and 

pedestrian travel. The EC zone specifically is intended for retail, service and office uses 

that “are oriented and complementary to pedestrian travel” and generally discourages 

automobile oriented uses. Although the variance would allow development further from 

the sidewalk than required, the proposed site development establishes enhanced 

pedestrian facilities to promote convenient and comfortable travel from the right-of-way 

to the building entrance. By not granting the variance, the existing facility cannot be 

expanded to provide needed community facilities and pedestrian connectivity needed to 

promote transit ridership. Based on these facts, staff recommends that granting the 

variance is not materially detrimental to the purposes of the code or surrounding 

properties.  

3. Minimum Necessary Variance to Front Yard Setback. The proposed setback for the 

front of the building addition is approximately 33-ft from the public right-of-way, where 

the required minimum/maximum setback is 0-feet.  

 

Comment: There are three (3) site development constraints associated with this 

                                                
1 CPMC 17.13.100 



application that are the basis for determining whether the variance request is the 

minimum necessary: 

a. Public Utility Easement. , There is an existing 10-foot wide Public Utility 

Easement along the Rogue Valley Highway frontage (Attachment “B-1” & “B-2”). 

The easement was dedicated for electrical facilities as part of Partition Plat No. 

P-95-1993. The easement currently contains major power transmission lines 

with cable and telephone lines attached.  

 

Comment: In accordance with CPMC 16.24.030(A)(1)(a), structures are not 

permitted to be built within a public utility easement. In the TOD, this has been 

typically addressed by providing required public utility easements along alleys or 

alternative locations that do not conflict with site design standards. Since this 

property was developed prior to establishing the TOD and the site’s location 

adjoins Griffin Creek including high risk flood hazard areas, alternative locations 

are not feasible. This development constraint in itself requires a 10-ft minimum 

setback for any structures places on this site.  

b. Stormwater Treatment Facilities. The addition of impervious surfaces 

associated with the new building additions and parking area modifications, 

require stormwater treatment . As shown on the Civil Site Plan (Attachment “B-

2”), the area between the proposed building addition and the street right-of-way 

is lower than street level. The development proposes to use this area as a 

collection for runoff and incorporates stormwater management features. 

 

Comment: Based on the Applicant’s Findings, the optimal location for the 

stormwater treatment facility is within the front yard. The proposed stormwater 

treatment facility is anticipated to occupy at least 22-feet between the front of the 

building and the right-of-way. Together with landscaping and the 10-ft PUE, the 

minimum distance needed between the front property line and the building 

façade is 33-feet as requested.   

 

c. Facility Security. As noted in the Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”), the site 

design  considers security needs for the OSP facility. Physical site design 

strategies provide additional separation from public roads and include physical 

barriers to inhibit vehicular encroachment onto the buildings.  

 

Comment: The security needs are accommodated by the physical distance 

between the public realm and the primary façade by a combination of landcaped 

open space, stormwater treatment and a pedestrian plaza that balances public 

access and hardscape security barriers between the street and building. Based 

on the Applicant’s Findings (Attachment “C”) the proposed 33-ft site layout is he 

minimum necessary to meet all other applicable development standards and 

provide for the security level that is acceptable to the OSP.  



Based on the evidence in the record and the above analysis, staff recommends that the 

applicant’s requested variance is the minimum necessary to alleviate the hardship. 

Findings of Fact & Conclusions of Law 

The Oregon State Police Class “C” Variance has been evaluated against the applicable 

criteria set forth in CPMC 17.13 and found to comply as conditioned and as evidenced in the 

Applicant’s Findings of Fact (Attachments “C”), the Applicant’s Supplemental Findings 

(Attachment “D”) and the Staff Report dated January 10, 2023. 

Conditions of Approval 

None.  

Attachments 

Attachment “A” – Project Location Map 

Attachment “B-1” – Master Site Plan 

Attachment “B-2” – Overall Civil Site Plan 

Attachment “B-3” – Overall Landscape Plan 

Attachment “C” – Applicant’s Restated Findings and Exhibits 

Attachment “D” – Applicant’s Supplemental Findings 

Attachment “E” – Resolution No. 903  

 

Action 

Conduct the public hearing and consider the Class “C” Variance application.  The Planning 

Commission may 1) approve; 2) approve with revisions; or 3) deny the application.  

If the Planning Commission finds there is insufficient evidence to take one of these actions at 

the January meeting, the Planning Commission may continue the public hearing to a date and 

time specific as necessary to allow the applicant to respond to any issues or questions and 

update their findings.  

Recommendation 

Approve the Class “C” Variance application subject to the recommended condition of approval 

set forth in the Staff Report dated January 10, 2022 and the Applicant’s Findings in Attachment 

“C.”  

Recommended Motion 

I move to approve Resolution No.903, a Resolution recommending approval of the Class “C” 

Variance application for the Oregon State Police development plan per the Staff Report dated 

January 10, 2023.   

 

 



ATTACHMENT “A” 

 



ATTACHMENT “B-1”  

 

 



ATTACHMENT “B-2” 

 

 



ATTACHMENT “B-3” 
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Planning Commission Resolution No. 903 (01/10/2023) 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 903 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CLASS “C” VARIANCE TO THE FRONT  

YARD SETBACK STANDARDS IN CPMC 17.65.050(E)  

Applicant: Oregon State Police 

(File No. VAR-22002) 

 

WHEREAS, the Applicant submitted an application for a Class “C” Variance to construct an 

addition to the existing Oregon State Police District 3 Headquarters outside the maximum 0-foot 

front yard setback along Rogue Valley Highway;  

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2023 at a duly noticed public hearing, the Central Point Planning 

Commission considered the Applicant’s request for a Class “C” Variance to the front yard 

setback standards per CPMC 17.65.050(E);  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered and finds that adequate findings have 

been made demonstrating that issuance of the variance is consistent with the criteria set forth in 

CPMC 17.13.500(C).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Central Point Planning Commission by 

Resolution No. 903 hereby approves the Class “C” Variance request based on the findings and 

conditions of approval as set forth in Exhibit 1, the Planning Department Staff Report dated 

January 10, 2023 including attachments thereto herein incorporated by reference. 

PASSED by the Planning Commission and signed by me in authentication of its passage this 

10th day of January, 2023. 

 

 

       ___________________________________ 

       Planning Commission Chair  

 

ATTEST: 

 

_____________________________ 

City Representative 
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